

ITEM NO.1502 Court 4 (Video Conferencing)  
(for judgment)

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).3739/2021

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18-03-2021 in CRM-M No. 11809/2021 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

HARJIT SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

INDERPREET SINGH @ INDER & ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date : 24-08-2021 This petition was called on for pronouncement of judgment today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ish Puneet Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sant Pal Singh Sidhu, Adv.  
Mr. Karanjeet Singh Brar, Adv.  
Mr. Zubin Chhura, Adv.  
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mrs. Jaspreet Gogia, AOR  
Ms. Mandakini Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Karanvir Gogia, Adv.  
Ms. Shivangi Singhal, Adv.  
Ms. Ashima Mandla, Adv.

1 Hon'ble Mr Justice M R Shah pronounced the judgment of the Bench comprising Hon'ble Dr Justice Dhananjaya Y Chandrachud and His Lordship.

2 Leave granted.

3 In terms of the signed reportable judgment, the appeal is allowed with the following conclusion:

"13. Considering the overall facts and circumstances of the case and the circumstances noted hereinabove and applying

the law laid down by this Court in the aforesaid decisions on grant of bail, we are of the firm opinion that in the facts and circumstances of the case, the High Court has committed a grave error in releasing respondent no.1 - accused Inderpreet Singh on bail and therefore the impugned judgment and order passed by the High Court is unsustainable and the same deserves to be quashed and set aside and is accordingly quashed and set aside. Consequently, the bail granted by the High Court to respondent no.1 herein - Inderpreet Singh in connection with FIR No. 245 dated 21.09.2020 at Police Station Sadar Jalandhar, District Jalandhar for the offences under Sections 302, 120-B, 34, 201 IPC and Section 25 of Arms Act, 1959 is hereby cancelled. Respondent no.1 herein - Inderpreet Singh is directed to surrender forthwith, failing which the learned trial Court is directed to take respondent no.1 - Inderpreet Singh into custody by issuing arrest warrants against him. Needless to say, that the observations made herein are only for the purpose of deciding the issue of granting bail to respondent no.1 herein and will have no bearing on the trial of the case and the learned trial Court shall decide the case on its own merits, in accordance with law."

4 Pending application, if any, stands disposed of.

**(SANJAY KUMAR-I)**  
**AR-CUM-PS**

**(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)**  
**COURT MASTER**

**(Signed reportable judgment is placed on the file)**